04-18-2000



COVER SHEET ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) S&H 1/99

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies):  ELECTROHOME LIMITED   |                                 |
|----|--|---------------------------------|
|    | ELECTROHOME LIMITED MAR 1 7 2000   |                                 |
| 2. | Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |                                 |
|    | CHRISTIE DIGITAL SYSTEMS, INC. 809 Wellington Street North Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4Y7  |                                 |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance:  |                                 |
|    | X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:   |                                 |
|    | Execution Date(s): November 1, 1999  |                                 |
| 4. | Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |                                 |
|    | This document is being filed together with a new application:  (a) The execution date(s) of the application is/are:  (b) The title is:  *** OR ***  This document is being filed after filing of the application:  (a) Patent Application No. 09/396,444, filed September 15, 1999;  (b) Patent No. 4,679,211, issued July 7, 1987;  (c) Patent No. 4,680,555, issued July 14, 1987;  (d) Patent No. 4,680,7280, issued August 19, 1986;  (e) Patent No. 5,065,076, issued August 19, 1986;  (f) Patent No. 4,982,081, issued January 1, 1991;  (g) Patent No. 4,973,890, issued November 27, 1990;  (h) Patent No. 5,258,830, issued November 2, 1993;  (i) Patent No. 5,332,953, issued November 8, 1983;  (j) Patent No. 5,860,721, issued January 19, 1999;  (k) Patent No. 5,860,721, issued January 19, 1999;  (m) Patent No. 4,868,668, issued May 15, 1990;  (m) Patent No. 4,888,668, issued May 2, 1989; and  (o) Patent No. 4,701,788, issued October 20, 1987; |                                 |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   |                                 |
|    | STAAS & HALSEY LLP Our Docket: 856.1040/RAG Attention: Richard A. Gollhofer 700 Eleventh Street, N.W. Suite 500  | 79211<br>600.00 0P              |
|    | Washington, D.C. 20001   | <b>26 46</b>                    |
| 6. | Total number of applications and patents involved:15   | 00000226 4679211                |
| 7. | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 600.00  |                                 |
|    | X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  | 04/17/2000 DHGUYEN<br>01 FC:581 |
|    | DATENT   | 94                              |

PAIENT **REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0681** 

| 8.       | Deposit Account No.: 19-3935 (Any underpayment is authorized to be charged to this Deposit Account) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)          |  |  |  |  |
|----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 9.       | Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. |  |  |  |  |
|          | Richard A. Gollhofer, Reg. No. 31,106  Name of Person Signing  Richard A. Gollhofer, Reg. No. 31,106  Signature  Signature  Date   |  |  |  |  |
|          | Total number of pages including cover sheet: <u>8</u>  |  |  |  |  |
|          | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |  |  |  |
| <b>L</b> |  |  |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0682

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made as of November 1, 1999 by and between ELECTROHOME LIMITED, an Ontario corporation ("Assignor"), and CHRISTIE DIGITAL SYSTEMS, INC., a New Brunswick corporation ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- Assignor and Christie, Inc., a California corporation ("Christie"), are parties to a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of August 23, 1999 by and among Assignor, Christie and the other parties thereto.
- This Assignment is executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and the rights and property assigned hereunder are included in the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby mutually agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sets over and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, interest, privileges, powers and benefits in, to and under the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A and the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Exhibit B.
- Additional Documents. Assignor shall from time to time execute and deliver to Assignee such additional assignments and documents as Assignor may reasonably require for filing in appropriate patent and trademark offices in relevant jurisdictions or to further evidence Assignee's ownership of the rights and property assigned hereunder.
- Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Ontario, Canada.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ELECTROHOME LIMITED, an Ontario corporation ("Assignor")

CHRISTIE DIGITAL SYSTEMS, INC.,

a New Brunswick corporation

("Assignee")

By:

Its:

By: Recident

C 60



### EXHIBIT A

# List of Patents and Patent Applications

### **PATENTS**

| PATENT<br>NUMBER | DATE OF<br>ISSUANCE | TITLE   | COUNTRY        |
|------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|
| 04679211         | 7/7/87              | Regulation of Picture Size with Varying Scan<br>Frequency                               | United States  |
| 04680555         | 7/14/87             | Wide Frequency Range, Switched Band Oscillator  | United States  |
| 04607280         | 8/19/86             | Video Projector with Mounting Assembly Enabling<br>Longitudinal Axes                    | United States  |
| 05065076         | 11/12/91            | Digital Convergence System  | United States  |
| 1315028          | 3/23/93             | Digital Convergence System  | Canada         |
| 0429563          | 12/1/93             | Digital Convergence System  | European Union |
| 04982081         | 1/1/91              | Ambient Light Rejecting Quad Photodiode Sensor  | United States  |
| 1329256          | 5/3/94              | Ambient Light Rejecting Quad Photodiode Sensor  | Canada         |
| 0416720          | 7/10/96             | Ambient Light Rejecting Quad Photodiode Sensor  | European Union |
| 1909693          | 3/9/95              | Ambient Light Rejecting Quad Photodiode Sensor  | Japan          |
| 04973890         | 11/27/90            | Cascode Mirror Video Amplifier  | United States  |
| 2016286          | 2/10/98             | Cascode Mirror Video Amplifier  | Canada         |
| 0457160          | 8/14/96             | Cascode Mirror Video Amplifier  | European Union |
| 05258830         | 11/2/93             | Automatic Video Convergence System  | United States  |
| 2012377          | 4/25/95             | Automatic Video Convergence System  | Canada         |
| 0446541          | 12/27/96            | Automatic Video Convergence System  | European Union |
| 04414494         | 11/8/83             | Regulation of the Scan Width of a Raster Scanned CRT Deflection                         | United States  |
| 05332953         | 7/26/94             | Power Saving Circuit for Magnetic Focus Amplifier Using Switchable Resonance Capacitors | United States  |

| PATENT DATE OF ISSUANCE |          | TITLE   | COUNTRY       |  |
|-------------------------|----------|---|---------------|--|
| 05860721                | 1/19/99  | Optical Resizing Apparatus  | United States |  |
| 04925276                | 5/15/90  | Liquid Crystal Light Valve Utilizing Hydrogenated<br>Amorphous Silicon Photodiode | United States |  |
| 04868668                | 9/19/89  | System and Method for Image Adjustment in an Optical Projection System            | United States |  |
| 04827334                | 5/2/89   | Optical System and Method for Image Sampling in a Video Projection System         | United States |  |
| 04701788                | 10/20/87 | Color Temperature Correction of Color Video<br>Projectors                         | United States |  |

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

| APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | DATE OF<br>FILING | TITLE   | COUNTRY       |  |
|-----------------------|-------------------|---|---------------|--|
| S/N 597835            | Pending           | Digital Video Effects Unit  | Canada        |  |
| S/N 2088699           | Pending           | Power Saving Circuit for Magnetic Focus Amplifier Using Switchable Resonance Capacitors  Canada |               |  |
| S/N 2087214-4         | Pending           | Temperature Compensated Linearized Isolated Canada Current Monitor                              |               |  |
| PCTCA 9800560         | Pending           | Optical Resizing Apparatus Internati  |               |  |
| n/a                   | Pending           | Video Processing Circuit Canada   |               |  |
| n/a Pending           |                   | Adjustable Color Projector Using Dichroic<br>Mirrors and Wavesheets                             | Canada        |  |
|                       |                   | Adjustable Color Projector Using Dichroic Mirrors and Wavesheets                                | United States |  |
| S/N 09/396444         | Pending           | Improved Optical Integrator Rod United States   |               |  |

### EXHIBIT B

# List of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

| TRADEMARK<br>NUMBER | TRADEMARK | TYPE OF REGISTRATION | COUNTRIES      |
|---------------------|-----------|----------------------|----------------|
| 296,989             | Aabex     | Name                 | Canada         |
| 296,988             | Aabex     | Design               | Canada         |
| 272,258             | Acculok   | Name                 | Canada         |
| 96 606596           | Acon      | Name                 | France         |
| 396,12 943          | Acon      | Name                 | Germany        |
| 4305                | Acon      | Name                 | Hong Kong      |
| 243,816             | Acon      | Name                 | Korea          |
| 524637              | Acon      | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 4099/91             | Acon      | Name                 | Singapore      |
| 757635              | Acon      | Name                 | Taiwan         |
| 1,685,105           | Acon      | Name                 | United States  |
| 396,236             | Acon      | Design               | Canada         |
| 306,651             | ECP       | Name                 | Canada         |
| 96 606589           | ECP       | Name                 | France         |
| 396,12 943          | ECP       | Name                 | Germany        |
| 524637              | ECP       | Name                 | Mexico         |
| B4098/91            | ECP       | Name                 | Singapore      |
| 761132              | ECP       | Name                 | Taiwan         |
| 2108264             | ECP       | Name                 | United Kingdom |
| 1,344,083           | ECP .     | Name                 | United States  |
| 485,520             | EPS 800   | Name                 | Canada         |
| 05.271 1997         | EPS 800   | Name                 | Denmark        |
| 557271              | EPS 800   | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 446,689             | EPS 800   | Name                 | Switzerland    |
| 172.301             | EQ        | Name                 | Austria        |
| 557272              | EQ        | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 446,752             | EQ        | Name                 | Switzerland    |

| TRADEMARK<br>NUMBER | TRADEMARK          | TYPE OF REGISTRATION | COUNTRIES      |
|---------------------|--------------------|----------------------|----------------|
| 560079              | EX                 | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 446,690             | EX                 | Name                 | Switzerland    |
| 424,753             | MARQUEE            | Name                 | Canada         |
| 1 054 101           | MARQUEE            | Name                 | China          |
| 96 606593           | MARQUEE            | Name                 | France         |
| 396,12,946          | MARQUEE            | Name                 | Germany        |
| 01456               | MARQUEE            | Name                 | Hong Kong      |
| 373142              | MARQUEE            | Name                 | Korea          |
| 524640              | MARQUEE            | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 2108258             | MARQUEE            | Name                 | United Kingdom |
| 1,861,650           | MARQUEE            | Nam <b>e</b>         | United States  |
| 460,708             | Showstar           | Name                 | Canada         |
| 1,963,858           | Showstar           | Name                 | United States  |
| 482,024             | Visionary Thinking | Name                 | Canada         |
| 172.082             | VistaPro           | Name                 | Austria        |
| 737023              | VistaPro           | Name                 | Australia      |
| 486,398             | VistaPro           | Name                 | Canada         |
| 1 230 910           | VistaPro           | Name                 | China          |
| B06910              | VistaPro           | Name                 | Hong Kong      |
| M197C 011752        | VistaPro           | Name                 | Italy *        |
| 4,211,718           | VistaPro           | Name                 | Japan          |
| 435640              | VistaPro           | Name                 | Korea          |
| 557273              | VistaPro           | Name                 | Mexico         |
| 446,691             | VistaPro           | Name                 | Switzerland    |
| 828864              | VistaPro           | Name                 | Taiwan         |

<sup>\*</sup> Pending Trademark Application

CANADA

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

TO WIT:

To all to whom these Presents may come,

be seen or known

I, Alfred Lambert Jonathon Page, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal

Authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Toronto in the said Province, do certify and attest that

the paper-writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting

to be an Assignment of Patents and Trademarks between ELECTROHOME LIMITED and Christie

Digital Systems, Inc., dated August 23, 1999, the said copy having been compared by me with the said

original document, an act whereof being requested, I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of

Office, to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal

of Office at Toronto, Ontario, this 28th day of February, 2000.

Alfred Lambert Johathon Rage

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

H:\Alp\PREC\NOTARIAL2.wpd

**RECORDED: 03/17/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0688